
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday 29 September 2017  

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor R Ayer (Chairman)

Councillors C Louisson (Vice-Chairman), D Ashcroft, D Brooks Jackson, K Carter, 
L Evans, A Glass, G Hill, M Johnson, B Mouland, A Muldoon, D Phillips, 
R Saunders, A Waterhouse and R Standish

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 21 September 2017

Contact Officer: Harriet Freeborn 01730 234073
Email:  harriet.freeborn@easthants.gov.uk



ii

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

4 Confirmation of Minutes  

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18 March 2016 and 
the Sub-Committees held on 18 March 2016, 3 August 2016, 7 
October 2016, 13 October 2016, 4 November 2016, 25 November 
2016, 9 December 2016, 17 February 2017, 6 June 2017, 27 July 
2017, 4 August 2017 and 4 September 2017.

5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles  

The committee will be asked to consider the content of the draft 
revised Statement of Principles on gambling, detailed in Appendix B, 
and make any necessary changes before it goes out to consultation.

FOR DECISION

1 - 76



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NON-EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Licensing Committee 29 September 2017

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing)

                
FOR DECISION

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to present a draft revision of the Council’s Statement 
of Principles on the Gambling Act 2005. The statement must be reviewed every 3 
years and the previous Statement of Principles was approved on 30 November 
2012 and published in January 2013 (Appendix A).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Licensing Committee are asked to consider the content of the draft revised 
Statement of Principles on gambling, detailed in Appendix B,  and make any 
necessary changes before it goes out to consultation. The statement is dated 
1 January 2018 until 30 January 2019.  A list of consultees is included in 
Appendix B to the revised Statement of Principles.  The consultation will begin on 
4th October 2017 and close on 31st October 2017.

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 contains the regulatory system that governs the 
provision of gambling in Great Britain, other than the National Lottery and spread 
betting.  

3.2 The Gambling Commission has responsibility for granting operating and 
personal licences for commercial gambling operators and personnel working in 
the industry.  It also regulates certain lottery managers and promoters.

3.3 Licensing Authorities license gambling premises within their area, as well as 
carrying out functions in relation to lower stake gaming machines and clubs.  The 
Act also provides for a system of temporary use notices.  These authorise 
premises, not licensed generally for gambling purposes, to be used for equal 
chance gaming, such as backgammon, bingo and poker, for limited periods. 



3.4 Section 349 of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare and publish 
a ‘statement of the principles they propose to apply in exercising their functions’ 
under the Act, applicable to a three year period.  To distinguish it from the 
Licensing Act 2003 Policy Statement it is called a ‘Statement of Principles’.  The 
current Policy expired on 30 January 2016 and is shown in Appendix A.  

4.0 SUBJECT OF REPORT

4.1 Appendix B shows the draft Statement of Principles on gambling.  It has been 
drafted following the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities, 
5th Edition, September 2015, Parts 17, 18 & 19 updated September 2016.  

4.2 The draft differs from the current Statement in the following ways:
 Correcting typing and grammatical errors. 
 In section 3.1 the current type and number of premises within East 

Hampshire District Council conducting gambling activities have been 
included.  A new map of the district identifying the urban and rural areas is 
also provided in section 3.1.

 As required in the updated Gambling Commission’s Guidance, reference 
is now made to local risk assessments (section 8.0) and local area profile 
(section 9.0).

 In section 40.0, Licensing Authority Delegations, referral of applications for 
a licensed premises gaming machine permit for more than two gaming 
machines to the Licensing Sub-Committee has been removed.

 The maximum stake and maximum prize limits detailed in Appendix B to 
the draft Statement of Principles have been updated. 

 
4.3 In preparing the Statement, the Licensing Authority is required to:

 adhere to the regulations under section 349(4) of The Act,
 consider guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Gambling 

Commission
 recognise the need to be reasonably consistent with the licensing 

objectives where applicable.

The licensing objectives are:

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, 
being associated with crime and disorder or being used to support 
crime;

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 

harmed or exploited by gambling. 

4.4 In determining its policy, the licensing authority must have regard to guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission and give appropriate weight to the views of 



those it has consulted.  No statement of principles should override the right of 
any person to make an application under the Act and to have that application 
considered on its merits.  Additionally a policy must not undermine the right of 
any person to make representations on an application or to seek a review of a 
licence where provision has been made for them to do so.

4.5 Unmet demand is not a criterion for a licensing authority in considering an 
application for a premises licence under the Gambling Act.  Each application 
must be considered on its own merits.  This is reflected in the draft Statement. 

4.6 However, the licensing authority may comment on the location of premises in 
so far as the location relates to the licensing objectives.  The Statement sets out 
the general principles that the licensing authority will apply when determining 
whether the location of proposed gambling premises is acceptable or not.

4.7 A Licensing Sub-Committee will hear applications where representations 
have been received. 

5.0 Appendices: 

Appendix A: previous Statement of Principles dated 31 January 2013 until 
30 January 2016 and approved by EHDC on 30 November 2012

Appendix B: Revised draft statement of principles dated 1 January 2018 
until 30 January 2019

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Neighbourhood Support: 19th September 2017
Legal Services: 19th September 2017

Contact Officer: Emma Grieve
Job Title: Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing)
Telephone: 01730 234094
E-Mail: emma.grieve@easthants.gov.uk





 

GAMBLING ACT 2005
SECTION 349

STATEMENT OF
PRINCIPLES

This Statement of Principles will remain in force from
31 January 2013 until 30 January 2016

This Statement of Principles was approved by East Hampshire District Council on 
30 November 2012

All references to the Guidance refer to the  Gambling Commission's Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities, 3rd Edition, published May 2009.



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

Contents

Item Page
         List of Contents  2

Part A
 1.0    Consultation on the Statement of Principles  4
 2.0    Declaration  5
 3.0    East Hampshire District  6
 4.0    Responsible authorities and interested parties  8
 5.0    Exchange of information  9
 6.0    Compliance and Enforcement 10
 7.0    Licensing Authority functions 11

Part B – Premises Licences: consideration of applications
 8.0    General principles 12
 9.0    Decision-making 12
10.0   Definition of “premises”; including “split premises” 12
11.0   Access provisions 13
12.0   Premises “ready for gambling” 14
13.0   Casinos 14
14.0   Location 14
15.0   Planning 15
16.0   Duplication with other regulatory regimes 15
17.0   Licensing objectives 15
18.0   Conditions on premises licences 16
19.0   Other legislation 18
20.0   Adult gaming centres 18
21.0   Licensed Family entertainment centres 19
22.0    Casinos 20
23.0    Bingo 20
24.0    Betting premises 21
25.0    Tracks 21
26.0    Travelling fairs 24
27.0    Provisional statements 24
28.0    Reviews of premises licences 25

Part C – Permits/Temporary & Occasional Use Notices
29.0    Family entertainment centre gaming machine permits 26
30.0    Gaming machine permits in premises licensed to sell alcohol 27
31.0    Prize gaming permits 28
32.0    Club gaming and club machines permits 28
33.0    Temporary use notices 29
34.0    Occasional use notices 30
35.0    Small Society Lotteries 30

Part D – Other Information
36.0    Rights of appeal and judicial review 32
37.0    Other matters 32
38.0    Licensing authority delegations 33



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles
APPENDICES
Appendix A – List of consultees 34
Appendix B – Categories of machines 35



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

PART A

1.0 Consultation on the Statement of Principles

1.1 Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
statement of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions.  The content of this statement has been harmonised with 
requirements of official guidance published by the Gambling Commission. In 
summary, the statement is a policy document detailing how East Hampshire 
District Council will make decisions under the provisions of the Gambling Act 
2005, how the Act will be enforced and what criteria will be taken into account 
when considering applications for a variety of different licences, permits and 
notices.  This statement must be published at least every three years.  The 
statement must also be reviewed from time to time and any amended parts re-
consulted upon.   The statement must then be re-published.

1.2 We consulted widely upon this statement before finalising and publishing it.  A 
list of those persons consulted is provided at Appendix A.  It should be noted 
that comments may have been received from other people but these are not 
listed.

1.3      The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by licensing 
authorities:

 The Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire;
 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the East 
Hampshire District area;

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under the Act.

1.4 The full list of comments received and the considerations made by the Council 
can be obtained from the Licensing Section, Environmental Services, East 
Hampshire District Council, Penns Place, Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4EX.

1.5 This policy was approved at a meeting of the full Council on 27 January 2010 
and was published via our website on 4 February 2010.  Copies have been 
placed in the public libraries of the area and are also available from the 
Licensing Section at East Hampshire District Council Offices.



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

1.6 Any comments regarding this policy should be sent to:

Principal Licensing Officer
East Hampshire District Council
Penns Place
Petersfield
Hampshire  GU31 4EX
Tel: 01730 266551 Fax: 01730 234330
Email:  licensing@easthants.gov.uk

1.7 This policy statement will not override the right of any person to make an 
application, make representations about an application, or apply for a review of 
a licence. Each will be considered on its own merits and according to the 
statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

2.0 Declaration

2.1 In publishing this document, this Licensing Authority declares that it has had 
regard to the licensing objectives of the Act, the Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission and any responses from those 
consulted on the policy statement.  

2.2 The licensing objectives are:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and op
[...]
, covering the way in which the area containing the category 
C machines should be defined.  We will ensure we are aware of any mandatory 
or default conditions on these premises licences, when they have been 
published.

 



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

22.0 Casinos 

22.1 No Casinos resolution

We have not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under section 166 of the Gambling 
Act 2005, but we are aware that we have the power to do so.  Any decision to 
pass such a resolution will be made by the Full Council. 

22.2 Casinos and competitive bidding
We are aware that where a licensing authority area is enabled to grant a 
premises licence for a casino there are likely to be a number of operators who 
will want to run the casino.  In such situations, we would run a ‘competition’ 
under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005 and any other regulations/codes of 
practice issued under that Act.  

22.3 Licence considerations/conditions

We will take into account the suitability and layout of casino premises and any 
additional guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.

22.4 Betting machines 

When considering the number, nature and circumstances of betting machines 
an operator wants to offer in casinos, the following will be taken into account:

 the size of the premises;
 the number of counter positions available for person-to-person 

transactions; 
 the ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines by children and 

young persons, or by vulnerable people.

23.0 Bingo premises

23.1 We will need to be satisfied that bingo can be played in any bingo premises for 
which we issue a premises licence.  This will be a relevant consideration where 
the operator of an existing bingo premises applies to vary their licence to 
exclude an area of the existing premises.  And then applies for a new premises 
licence, or multiple licences, for that or those excluded areas.

23.2       We note the Gambling Commission’s Guidance at paragraph 18.8 regarding 
the unusu
[...]
ation for club gaming/ club 
machine permits

Where objections have 
been made (and not 
withdrawn)

Where no objections 
made/ objections have 
been withdrawn

Cancellation of club gaming/ club 
machine permits

X

Applications for other permits X

Cancellation of licensed 
premises gaming machine 
permits

X

Consideration of temporary use 
notice

X

Decision to give a counter notice 
to a temporary use notice

X

Application for a licensed 
premises gaming machine 
permit (for more than two 
gaming machines)

X



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

Appendix A

List of Consultees

1. The Bingo Association
2. British Beer & Pub Association
3. Association of British Bookmakers (ABB)
4. Business in Sport & Leisure
5. Casino Operators’ Association of the UK (COA UK)
6. Racecourse Association Limited
7. British Amusement Catering Trade Association (BACTA)
8. British Casino Association (BCA)
9. Responsibility in Gambling Trust
10.Gamcare
11.Gamblers Anonymous (UK)
12.Area representative British Institute of Innkeeping (BII)
13.British Institute of Innkeeping (BII)
14.District Councillors
15.The Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire
16.Citizens’ Advice Bureaux (CAB)
17.Trading Standards
18.Parish Councillors
19.Neighbourhood Watch
20.Chairman of Standards Committee EHDC



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

APPENDIX B
Categories of Gaming Machines

Machine Category Maximum Stake Maximum Prize
A Unlimited Unlimited
B1 £2 £4,000
B2 Maximum £100(in multiples of 

£10 per game)
£500

B3 £2 £500
B3A £1 £500
B4 £1 £250
C £1 £70
D non-money prize 
(other than crane 
grab machine)

30p £8

D non-money prize 
(crane grab 
machine)

£1 £50

D money prize 10p £5
D combined money 
and non-money 
prize (other than 
coin pusher or 
penny falls 
machines)

10p £8 (of which no more 
than £5 may be a 
money prize)

D combined money 
and non-money 
prise (coin pusher or 
penny falls machine)

10p £15 (of which no more 
than £8 may be a 
money prize)





 

GAMBLING A
[...]
l review 33
39.0    Other matters 33
40.0    Licensing authority delegations 34

APPENDICES
Appendix A – List of consultees 35
Appendix B – Categories of machines 36



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

PART A

1.0 Consultation on the Statement of Principles

1.1 Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
statement of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions.  The content of this statement has been harmonised with 
requirements of official guidance published by the Gambling Commission. In 
summary, the statement is a policy document detailing how East Hampshire 
District Council will make decisions under the provisions of the Gambling Act 
2005, how the Act will be enforced and what criteria will be taken into account 
when considering applications for a variety of different licences, permits and 
notices.  This statement must be published at least every three years.  The 
statement must also be reviewed from time to time and any amended parts re-
consulted upon.   The statement must then be re-published.

1.2 The Licensing Authority consulted widely upon this statement before finalising 
and publishing it.  A list of those persons consulted is provided at Appendix A.  
They represent persons/bodies who appeared to the Licensing Authority to 
represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
district, together with persons/bodies who appeared likely to be affected by the 
exercise of the Licensing Authority’s functions under the Act.  It should be noted 
that comments may have been received from other people but these are not 
listed.

1.3      The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by licensing 
authorities:

 The Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire;
 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the East 
Hampshire District area;

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under the Act.

1.4 The full list of comments received and the considerations made by the Council 
can be obtained from the Licensing, Environmental Health, East Hampshire 
District Council, Penns Place, Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4EX.

1.5 The first Policy was approved at a meeting of the full council on 22nd November 
2006 and has been subsequently revised and published via the Councils 
website (www.easthants.gov.uk).  Copies are placed in the public libraries as 
well as being available from Licensing at East Hampshire District Council 
offices.  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

1.6 Any comments regarding this policy should be sent to:

Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing)
East Hampshire District Council
Penns Place
Petersfield
Hampshire  GU31 4EX
Tel: 01730 266551 Fax: 01730 234330
Email:  licensing@easthants.gov.uk

1.7 This policy statement will not override the right of any person to make an 
application, make representations about an application, or apply for a review of 
a licence. Each will be considered on its own merits and according to the 
statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

2.0 Declaration

2.1 In publishing this document, this Licensing Authority declares that it has had 
regard to the licensing objectives of the Act, the Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission and any responses from those 
consulted on the policy statement.  

2.2 The licensing objectives are:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling.

2.3 The Licensing Authority is aware that the Gambling Commission has stated that 
the requirement in relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling.

2.4 The Licensing Authority recognises that legal gambling in a fair and open way, 
with suitable protection for children and vulnerable persons, can contribute to 
the local economy.

2.5 As a Licensing Authority, EHDC shall aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling as set out in s.153 of the Gambling Act 2005.

2.6 In carrying out its functions, the Licensing Authority will regulate gambling 
premises in the public interest.

mailto:licensing@easthants.gov.uk


Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

3.0 East Hampshire District

3.1 Set in historic heathlands, beech hangers and classic chalk downlands, East 
Hampshire offers beautiful countryside and a rich cultural heritage together with 
a good mix of sport and entertainment facilities. It has a thriving business 
community and social life. It has a rich heritage and excellent transport links 
which makes it a great place to live, work and visit. 
The district is nearly 200 square miles and serves a population of around 
118,000 people. Approximately 59% of the population are aged between 16 
years and 65 years. 79.5% of the population are economically active 
(employed, self-employed and unemployed). www.nomisweb.co.uk.  
Approximately half of the residents live in the four main centres; Alton, 
Bordon/Whitehill, Horndean and Petersfield. There are over 40 conservation 
areas within the District  which are defined as “areas of special architectural or 
historic interest, the character of which it is desirable to preserve and enhance”.   
On the following page is a map of the district identifying the urban and rural 
areas.
The district has a number of premises conducting gambling activities:
8 Betting premises (premises other than a track)
1 Bingo premises
80 Alcohol licensed premises
1 club with a gaming permit
7 clubs with a machine permit
There are currently no 
[...]
fects
 Comply with the Council’s Environmental Health general enforcement 

policy.  

7.0 Licensing Authority Functions

7.1         East Hampshire District Council will:

 be responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities are 
to take place by issuing Premises Licences

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

 Issue Provisional Statements
 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to 

undertake certain gaming activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits 
and/or Club Machine Permits

 Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs
 Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at 

unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres
 Receive notifications from alcohol licensed premises (under the Licensing 

Act 2003) for the use of two or fewer gaming machines
 Issue Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits for premises licensed 

to sell/supply alcohol for consumption on the licensed premises, under the 
Licensing Act 2003, where there are more than two machines

 Register small society lotteries below prescribed thresholds
 Issue Prize Gaming Permits
 Receive Occasional Use Notices
 Provide information to the Gambling Commission regarding details of 

licences issued (see section above on ‘information exchange)
 Maintain registers of the permits and licences that are issued under these 

functions

7.2         It should be noted that licensing authorities are not involved in licensing remote 
gambling.  This is regulated by the Gambling Commission via operating 
licences.

8.0 Local risk assessments 

8.1 The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 
were revised and published in February 2015.  They formalise the need for 
operators to consider local risks.  

8.2 Social responsibility (SR) code 10.1.1 requires all premises licensees to assess 
the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling 
facilities at each of thei
[...]
 
children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and 
will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to ensure that persons under the age of 18 do not have access to the 
adult only gaming machine areas.

23.2    The Licensing Authority may consider measures put forward by applicants to 
meet the licensing objectives.  Appropriate measures/licence conditions may 
cover issues such as:

 proof of age scheme where appropriate
 CCTV
 supervision of entrances/machine areas
 physical separation of areas
 location of entry
 notices/signage
 specific opening hours
 self-exclusion schemes
 provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such 

as GamCare
 measures/training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school 

children on the premises

This list is not mandatory or exhaustive; it gives examples of measures that can 
be taken.

23.3 The Licensing Authority will refer to any conditions applied by the Gambling 
Commission to operating licences, covering the way in which the area 
containing the category C machines should be defined.  The Licensing 
Authority will ensure it is aware of any mandatory or default conditions on these 
premises licences, when they have been published.

 

24.0 Casinos 

24.1 No Casinos resolution

The Licensing Authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under section 
166 of the Gambling Act 2005, but is aware that it has the power to do so.  Any 
decision to pass such a resolution will be made by the Full Council. 



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

24.2 Casinos and competitive bidding

The Licensing Authority is aware that where a licensing authority area is 
enabled to grant a premises licence for a casino there are likely to be a number 
of operators who will want to run the casino.  In such situations, the Licensing 
Authority would run a ‘competition’ under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005 
and any other regulatio
[...]
f Principles

Appendix A

List of Consultees

1. The Bingo Association
2. British Beer & Pub Association
3. Association of British Bookmakers (ABB)
4. Business in Sport & Leisure
5. Casino Operators’ Association of the UK (COA UK)
6. Racecourse Association Limited
7. British Amusement Catering Trade Association (BACTA)
8. British Casino Association (BCA)
9. Responsibility in Gambling Trust
10.Gamcare
11.Gamblers Anonymous (UK)
12.Area representative British Institute of Innkeeping (BII)
13.British Institute of Innkeeping (BII)
14.District Councillors
15.The Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire
16.Citizens’ Advice Bureaux (CAB)
17.Trading Standards
18.Parish Councillors
19.Neighbourhood Watch
20.Chairman of Standards Committee EHDC
21.Current holders of a Betting Premises Licence in East Hampshire 

District Council



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

APPENDIX B

Categories of Gaming Machines

Machine Category Maximum Stake Maximum Prize
A Unlimited Unlimited
B1 £5 £10,000
B2 Maximum £100(in multiples of 

£10 per game)
£500

B3 £2 £500
B3A £1 £500
B4 £2 £400
C £1 £100
D non-money prize 
(other than crane 
grab machine)

30p £8

D non-money prize 
(crane grab 
machine)

£1 £50

D money prize 10p £5
D combined money 
and non-money 
prize (other than 
coin pusher or 
penny falls 
machines)

10p £8 (of which no more 
than £5 may be a 
money prize)

D combined money 
and non-money 
prise (coin pusher or 
penny falls machine)

20p £20 (of which no more 
than £10 may be a 
money prize)


	Agenda
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee

(29.9.17)

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 29 September 2017

Present 

Councillor: R Ayer (Chairman)

Councillors: C Louisson (Vice-Chairman), D Ashcroft, D Brooks Jackson, K Carter, 
A Glass, G Hill, A Muldoon and D Phillips

1 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Evans, Johnson, Mouland, 
Standish and Waterhouse.

2 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18 March 2016 and the Sub-
Committees held on 18 March 2016, 3 August 2016, 7 October 2016, 13 
October 2016, 25 November 2016, 9 December 2016, 17 February 2017, 6 
June 2017, 27 July 2017, 4 August 2017 and 4 September 2017 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 

5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles 

Emma Grieve, Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing) introduced the 
report. The hearing was called to present a draft version of the Council’s 
Statement of Principles on the Gambling Act 2005. The statement needed to be 
reviewed every 3 years. The Licensing Committee were asked to consider the 
content of the revision and make any necessary changes before it went out to 
consultation. The consultation was scheduled to begin on the 4th October 2017 
and close 31st October 2017. The Statement of Principles with any 
amendments was to be brought back before the Licensing Committee on 24th 
November 2017 before going to full Council for approval on 14th December 
2017.

The revision was drafted in line with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities, dated September 2015 and further updates dated 
September 2016. 



2
Licensing Committee

(29.9.17)

The Gambling Act 2005 contained the regulatory system that governed much of 
the provision of gambling in Great Britain. While the Gambling Commission was 
responsible for granting operating and personal licenses, the Local Authority 
was the Licensing Authority responsible for licensing gambling premises within 
their area, as well as carrying out functions in relation to lower stake gaming 
machines and clubs. The Gambling Act 2005 required the Licensing Authority 
to prepare and publish a statement of the principles they proposed to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act.

The Council’s previous Statement of Principles was provided in Appendix A to 
the report and the proposed draft Statement of Principles was provided in 
Appendix B.

The proposed statement differed from the previous statement in a number of 
ways:

1. Changes to spelling and grammar
2. The current type and number of premises within the EHDC area 

conducting gambling activities had been included in section 3.1. 
3. A new map of the district showing the urban and rural areas was 

provided in section 3.1. 
4. As required in the updated Gambling Commission’s Guidance, reference 

was now made to local risk assessments – section 8.0 and local areas 
profiles – section 9.0. 

5. In section 40.0, Licensing Authority Delegations, the referral of 
applications for a licensed premises gaming machine permit for more 
than two gaming machines to the Licensing Sub-Committee, had been 
removed.

6. The maximum stake and maximum prize limits detailed in Appendix B to 
the draft Statement of Principles had been updated in line with the 
Gambling Act.

The review was necessary to :

 Ensure compliance with the Authorities statutory duties;
 Produce a workable and effective policy on gambling in the district; and
 Promote the licensing objectives.

The committee went through the policy. On pages 46 and 47 of the agenda, the 
area of Whitehill and Bordon was referred to incorrectly both in the text and on 
the map as Bordon/Whitehill. Councillors felt strongly this should be amended 
to read Whitehill and Bordon as this was the official name. Emma Grieve would 
amend the text on page 46 and speak to Peter Sylvester’s Team who had 
provided the original map to make the alteration on page 47.

The Committee queried why in section 40.0, the referral of applications for a 
licensed premises gaming machine permit for more than two gaming machines 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee had been removed. It was not a statutory 
requirement for it to be referred. There were currently 7 premises in the district 
that had permits for more than two gaming machines. Feedback that had been 



3
Licensing Committee

(29.9.17)

given indicated that it was seen as more of an administrative process and it 
was decided this should be a delegated decision to officers who would refer the 
application to the sub-committee if they felt it needed to be.

It was suggested that in the future East Hampshire District Council should take 
the opportunity to review its position on a ‘no casino’ resolution. The Licensing 
Authority has currently not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under Section 166 of 
the Gambling Act 2005.

Overall the Committee was pleased with the proposed statement. RESOLVED 
that the Committee had considered the content of the draft revised Statement 
of Principles on gambling, detailed in Appendix B and had made the necessary 
changes before it went out to consultation. 

The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and concluded at 10.32 am

………………………………..
Chairman


